

## MRX Beadboard Panel & Strip Products Five Year Limited Warranty

Nantucket BeadBoard Co., Inc. ("NBC")

warrants to the Structure Owner/Customer that Nantucket®BeadBoard MRX Panel and/or Strip products will be free from manufacturing defect for a period of Five (5) years from original date of purchase. NBC also warrants that the factory applied prime coat will not blister or peel under normal conditions of use and exposure for a period of Five (5) years from date of manufacture. This warranty does not extend to non-factory applied finishes on Nantucket®BeadBoard MRX primed or unprimed Nantucket®Beadboard panels and/or strips. This Limited Warranty applies and is effective only if Nantucket®BeadBoard MRX panels and/or strips are subject to normal conditions of use, stored, handled, applied, installed, finished, and periodically maintained in accordance with standard building practices and NBC instructions.

THIS LIMITED WARRANTY SHALL BE VOID AND OF NO EFFECT, AND THE NBC SHALL HAVE NO LIABILITY FOR FAILED PRODUCT, IF SUCH FAILED PRODUCT IS NOT PROPERLY INSTALLED, IS USED FOR APPLICATIONS FOR WHICH IT IS NOT INTENDED FOR USE AND/OR IS USEDIN OTHER THAN NORMAL CONDITIONS OF USE OR IS OTHERWISE MODIFIED OR ALTERED.

To file a claim under this limited warranty, the Customer/Structure Owner must make that claim in writing to NBC within 30 days after the discovery of any covered defect and before any alterations are made. Any claim of the defect filed must also include documentary proof of purchase and detailed description of the Product failure. NBC must be given 60-day opportunity to inspect the subject Nantucket®BeadBoard Panels and/or Strips before it will honor any claims under this Limited Warranty. Manner of inspection shall be the sole determination or in the sole discretion of NBC.

Claims under this Limited Warranty should be made to:

Nantucket BeadBoard Company, Inc. 109 Chest Nut Hill Road Rochester, NH 03867 Attn: Nantucket BeadBoard Product Manager If NBC, after inspection and verification, determines that the product failed under the terms of the limited warranty, NBC will pay for the Product, limited to the original purchase price of the failed product, reduced by fifteen (15 %)percent each year from the date of purchase through the end of the warranty period. The foregoing shall be the sole and exclusive remedy for any failure of the Product. The Customer/Structure Owner should consult with local and building and safety codes for specific requirements, as building code regulations vary from area to area. NBC shall have no liability for defects or damage resulting from misuse, abuse, or other causes beyond the reasonable control of NBC. If NBC determines that there is prime coat failure covered by this Limited Warranty, NBC will refund to the owner the reasonable cost of replacement, not to exceed the purchaser's original purchase price of the affected product. Any repair or replacement work must be authorized, in advance by NBC.

In no event shall NBC be liable for installation, labor, reinstallation, removal, or disposal charges, freight, taxes or any other charge related to a failed Product unless expressly covered in this Limited Warranty. NBC MAKES NO WARRANTY WITH RESPECT TO INSTALLATION OF THE PRODUCT BY THE BUILDER OR THE BUILDER'S CONTRACTOR OR BY ANY OTHER INSTALLER, AND SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PRODUCT FAILURE RELATED TO SUCH INSTALLATION.

This limited warranty may not be modified except in writing by an authorized officer of NBC. No representative, employee or agent of NBC has any authority to make any representation or warranty on behalf of NBC except as expressly set fourth herein and any such statement shall not be binding on NBC.

Revised 10/16/08